OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT AND
COMPLIANCE MONITORING

NEIC INVENTORY OF EPA CONSENT DECREES

August 23, 1983

REGION VII




OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT AND
COMPLIANCE MONITORING

NEIC INVENTORY OF EPA CONSENT DECREES
August 23, 1983

REGION VII



NEIC CONSENT DECREE INVENTORY

August 23, 1983

Air Other RCRA Water Totals

Region I (7), 8 (0), O (2), 2 (19), 20 (28), 30
Region II (15), 22 (1), 1 (2), 4 (13), 15 (31), 42
Region III (21), 21 (2), 2 (3), 3 (28), 29 (54), 55
Region IV (16), 16 (0), 0 (4), 4 (77), 90 (97), 110
Region V (61), 63 (3), 3 (6), 8 (12), 13 (82), 87
Region VI (7, 7 (0), 0 (6), 6 (31), 34 (44), 47

Region VII (9), 9 (0), O (1), 2 (9), 9 (19), 20
Region VIII (4), 4 (3), 3 (1, 1 (11), 13 (19), 21
Region IX (6), 7 (1), 1 (1), 1 (11), 11 (19), 20
Region X (L, 1 (0), 0 (0), 0 (14), 14 (15), 15
Totals (147), 158 (10), 10 (26), 31 (225), 248 (408), 447
Note: This table tabulates the number of EPA consent decrees present in the

NEIC files. The number in parenthesis indicate consent decrees which

are paired with a complaint in the NEIC files.

These totals represent judicial consent decrees only, and are exclu-
No attempt has been made by

sive of mobile source consent decrees.

NEIC to assemble mobile source consent decrees.



NEIC INVENTORY OF EPA CONSENT DECREES 8/23/83

REGION 7 CASE NAME MEDIA COMPLAINT DATE CONSENT DECREE DATE DOCKET NO.

1. Augusta, City of air 06/18/82 06/23/82 82-4140
powerplant
Augusta
KS

2. lowa State Board of Regents - U. of IA air 10/23/80 10/23/80 80-436-A
Oakdale Campus
Oakdale
1A

3. Kansas Board of Public Utilities air 03/27/80 08/06/81 80-4088
Kaw Power Station
Kansas City, 2015 Kansas

KS
Quindaro Power Station air 03/27/80 08/06/81 80-4088
Kansas City, 12th & Miss. River
KS
4. Kerford Limestone air 01/20/81 09/01/81 81-0-34

limestone quarry
Weeping Water, P.0. Box 449
NE

5. Noranda Aluminum, Inc air 05/13/81 08/07/81 $81-0057C
primary aluminum production
New Madrid
MO

6. Ottawa, City of air 01/61/81 05/29/81 81-4018
power plant
Ottawa
KS

7. Springfield City of air 11/12/80 07/30/82 B80-3330-CV-S
Southwest Power Station am 12/22/80
Springfield
MO

8. U.S. Steel Corp. air 09/08/81 09/15/81 81-4201
Portland Cement Plant
Independence
KS

9. Westhoff Bros. Asphalt & Sand Co. air 02/12/80 08/26/80 80-1104
Madison Batch Plant
Great Bend
KS

1. Robert Richter, C.P.R. Inc. & C.D.C. RCRA 03/21/80 03/27/80 80-135-C

Malvern
1A

* Complaint is not present in NEIC files.



NEIC INVENTORY OF EPA CONSENT DECREES

8/23/83

REGION 7 CASE NAME

MEDIA

COMPLAINT DATE

CONSENT DECREE DATE

DOCKET NO

*2.

Syntex Agribusiness
Verona
MO

Beatrice Foods Co.
Meinerz Creamery
Fredericksburg, 445 S. Jefferson Ave
IA

Consolidated Packaging Corp.
Fort Madison Plant
Fort Madison
IA

D&R Farm Co.
Merrill
IA

Dubuque (MUN)
Dubuque Wastewater Treatment Plant
Dubuque
IA

Kansas City, City of
Kaw Point STP
Kansas City
KS

Mobay Chemical Corp.
Kansas City
MO

N L. Industries
Carindolet
St. Louis
MO

Pester Refining Co.
E1 Dorado Tank Farm
E1 Dorado
KC

Saline Sewer Co.
Crystal Hills Plant
High Ridge
MO

Three Oaks Plant
Fenton
MO

Hermitage Hills Plant
Fenton
MO

Complaint 1s not present in NEIC files.

RCRA

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

08/01/80

06/27/78

am 04/18/77

02/20/76

01/07/79

10/06/72

12/27/78

01/10/77

05/01/78

07/18/80

07/18/80

07/18/80

09/12/80 appd

01/21/80
Term 05/27/80

06/14/78

09/07/77

08/18/81

10/02/74
am 01/11/79
09/01/82
05/11/79

07/28/77
mod 05/15/81

11/06/81

12/21/81

12/21/81

12/21/81

80-5066-CV-SW

C78-2021

77-113-1

C76-4012

€79-1001

KC-3628, KC-3630
10 CCA 82-2366,
82-2370
78-1034-CV-w-1

77-0022C(B)

78-1448

80-0948-C(C)

80-0948-C(C)

80-0948-C(C)



NEIC INVENTORY OF EPA CONSENT DECREES 8/23/83

REGION 7 CASE NAME MEDIA COMPLAINT DATE CONSENT DECREE DATE DOCKET NO.
Sunswept Plant water 07/18/80 09/15/81 80-0948-C(c)
Fenton
MO
Ron Rog Plant water 12/08/80 Intv 12/21/81 80-0948C(C)
Fenton
MO

* Complaint is not present in NEIC files.



