NEIC

OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE MONITORING

NEIC INVENTORY OF EPA CONSENT DECREES

August 23, 1983

REGION VII



national enforcement investigations center

denver federal center bldg 53, box 25227 denver, co 80225

OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE MONITORING

NEIC INVENTORY OF EPA CONSENT DECREES

August 23, 1983

REGION VII

NEIC CONSENT DECREE INVENTORY

	Air	Other	RCRA	Water	Totals
Region I	(7), 8	(0), 0	(2), 2	(19), 20	(28), 30
Region II	(15), 22	(1), 1	(2), 4	(13), 15	(31), 42
Region III	(21), 21	(2), 2	(3), 3	(28), 29	(54), 55
Region IV	(16), 16	(0), 0	(4), 4	(77), 90	(97), 110
Region V	(61), 63	(3), 3	(6), 8	(12), 13	(82), 87
Region VI	(7), 7	(0), 0	(6), 6	(31), 34	(44), 47
Region VII	(9), 9	(0), 0	(1), 2	(9), 9	(19), 20
Region VIII	(4), 4	(3), 3	(1), 1	(11), 13	(19), 21
Region IX	(6), 7	(1), 1	(1), 1	(11), 11	(19), 20
Region X	(1), 1	(0), 0	(0), 0	(14), 14	(15), 15
Totals	(147), 158	(10), 10	(26), 31	(225), 248	(408), 447

Note: This table tabulates the number of EPA consent decrees present in the NEIC files. The number in parenthesis indicate consent decrees which are paired with a complaint in the NEIC files.

These totals represent judicial consent decrees only, and are exclusive of mobile source consent decrees. No attempt has been made by NEIC to assemble mobile source consent decrees.

	REGION 7 CASE NAME	MEDIA	COMPLAINT DATE	CONSENT DECREE DATE	DOCKET NO.
1.	Augusta, City of powerplant Augusta KS	air	06/18/82	06/23/82	82-4140
2.	Iowa State Board of Regents - U. of IA Oakdale Campus Oakdale IA	air	10/23/80	10/23/80	80-436-A
3.	Kansas Board of Public Utilities Kaw Power Station Kansas City, 2015 Kansas KS	air	03/27/80	08/06/81	80-4088
	Quindaro Power Station Kansas City, 12th & Miss. River KS	air	03/27/80	08/06/81	80-4088
4.	Kerford Limestone limestone quarry Weeping Water, P.O. Box 449 NE	air	01/20/81	09/01/81	81-0-34
5.	Noranda Aluminum, Inc primary aluminum production New Madrid MO	air	05/13/81	08/07/81	S81-0057C
6.	Ottawa, City of power plant Ottawa KS	air	01/61/81	05/29/81	81-4018
7.	Springfield City of Southwest Power Station Springfield MO	air	11/12/80 am 12/22/80	07/30/82	80-3330-CV-S
8.	U.S. Steel Corp. Portland Cement Plant Independence KS	air	09/08/81	09/15/81	81-4201
9.	Westhoff Bros. Asphalt & Sand Co. Madison Batch Plant Great Bend KS	air	02/12/80	08/26/80	80-1104
1.	Robert Richter, C.P.R. Inc. & C.D.C. Malvern IA	RCRA	03/21/80	03/27/80	80-135-C

^{*} Complaint is not present in NEIC files.

				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	REGION 7 CASE NAME	MEDIA	COMPLAINT DATE	CONSENT DECREE DATE	DOCKET NO
*2.	Syntex Agribusiness Verona MO	RCRA	08/01/80	09/12/80 appd	80-5066-CV-SW
1	Beatrice Foods Co. Meinerz Creamery Fredericksburg, 445 S. Jefferson Ave IA	water	06/27/78	01/21/80 Term 05/27/80	C78-2021
2.	Consolidated Packaging Corp. Fort Madison Plant Fort Madison IA	water	am 04/18/77	06/14/78	77-113-1
3.	D&R Farm Co. Merrill IA	water	02/20/76	09/07/77	C76-4012
4.	Dubuque (MUN) Dubuque Wastewater Treatment Plant Dubuque IA	water	01/07/79	08/18/81	C79-1001
5.	Kansas City, City of Kaw Point STP Kansas City KS	water	10/06/72	10/02/74 am 01/11/79 09/01/82	KC-3628, KC-3630 10 CCA 82-2366, 82-2370
6.	Mobay Chemical Corp. Kansas City MO	water	12/27/78	05/11/79	78-1034-CV-W-1
7.	N L. Industries Carindolet St. Louis MO	water	01/10/77	07/28/77 mod 05/15/81	77-0022C(B)
8.	Pester Refining Co. El Dorado Tank Farm El Dorado KC	water	05/01/78	11/06/81	78-1448
9	Saline Sewer Co. Crystal Hills Plant High Ridge MO	water	07/18/80	12/21/81	80-0948-C(C)
	Three Oaks Plant Fenton MO	water	07/18/80	12/21/81	80-0948-C(C)
	Hermitage Hills Plant Fenton MO	water	07/18/80	12/21/81	80-0948-C(C)

^{*} Complaint is not present in NEIC files.

	REGION 7 CASE NAME	MEDIA	COMPLAINT DATE	CONSENT DECREE DATE	DOCKET NO.	
Sunswept Plan Fenton MO	t	water	07/18/80	09/15/81	80-0948-C(c)	
Ron Rog Plant Fenton MO		water	12/08/80 Intv	12/21/81	80-0948C(C)	

^{*} Complaint is not present in NEIC files.